Standing Committee on

Professional Ethics (190000)
As of October 31, 2024

Jurisdiction:

Chair
P42953

Member

The Standing Committee on Professional Ethics offers analysis and guidance
concerning the Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct, and, to the extent that they
relate to attorney conduct in Michigan, provisions of the Michigan Code of Judicial
Conduct, the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, and other applicable
professional conduct standards, as well as emerging issues of professional conduct
affecting lawyers:

- Rendering informal advisory opinions on professional ethics, which are published on
the State Bar of Michigan website.

- Rendering proposed formal advisory opinions on professional ethics for consideration
by the Board of Commissioners.

- Update published opinions as rules, case law, and legislation are modified.

- Recommend amendments and provide comments to proposed amendments to the
Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct and other standards of professional conduct
that relate to lawyer conduct, to the Board of Commissioners or Representative
Assembly for consideration.

- Provide comments and recommend amendments to court rules or legislation affecting
professional ethics that relate to lawyer conduct and present recommendations to the
Board of Commissioners or Representative Assembly for consideration.

- Drafting resources relevant to professional ethics as it relates to lawyer conduct,
which are published on the State Bar of Michigan website.

- Consult with external stakeholders on various professional ethics topics.

- Consult with the Attorney Grievance Commission and the Attorney Discipline Board to
discuss trends, data, and insights as it relates to lawyer conduct and advisory
guidance.

- Review and evaluate available metrics measuring the effectiveness of national and
state efforts to reduce conduct subject to professional discipline and promote
professionalism and civility.

Note: Pursuant to operating rules adopted by the Board of Commissioners, informal
ethics opinions and other general resources of this Committee are made public on the
Committee's own initiative, without approval of the Board of Commissioners. This
Committee may have more than 15 members.

Edward J. Hood

Clark Hill PLC

500 Woodward Ave Ste 3500
Detroit Ml 48226-3485
Phone: (313) 965-8591

Fax: (313) 309-6891

e-mail: ehood@clarkhill.com

Term Endina: 2025

P74225
P13130
P61042
P81040
P59495
P68205
P55679
P49764
P63092
P29485

Daphne Short Cunningham, Auburn Hills
Brian D. Einhorn, Southfield

Tina S. Gray, Williamston

Emily Ann Jefferson, Lansing

Brian R. Laxton, East Lansing

Charles Oliver Longstreet, I, Detroit
Kerry Lynn Rhoads, Grosse Pointe Farms
David M. Saperstein, Southfield

Rebekah Lee Tiefenbach Sellers, Lansing
James J. Vlasic, Bloomfield Hills

Term Endina: 2026

P84028
P74112
P80030
P41307
P70036

Lydia Anderson Fields, Howell
Victoria Marks Gilchrist, Grand Rapids
Nathan Charles Pitluk, Detroit
Frances A. Rosinski, Allen Park

Aubri N. Sheremet, Grand Rapids



Term Endina: 2027

P72080
P66167
P60431
P85094
P42953
P39624
P51945
P61343
P79018
P62064
P19560
P42282
P78646

Mary Alexis Bowen, Troy

David R. Dyki, Troy

Kevin L. Francart, Lansing

Megan Marie Hoberg, Richmond
Edward J. Hood, Detroit

John A. Hubbard, Plymouth
Daniel R. Hurley, Detroit

Jeffrey F. Klein, Ann Arbor

Erica Nicole Lemanski, Lake Orion
Nicholas M. Ohanesian, Grand Rapids
Robert H. Roether, Saline

Scott W. Rooney, Farmington Hills
Dorian Jasohn Tyus, Detroit

State Bar Liaison

P87201
P62825

Delaney Nicole Blakey, Lansing
Alecia M. Chandler, Lansing

Voting Member Count: 28 Voting member quorum: 15
Total Count: 30



